

2d Civil No. B142310  
Consolidated with 2d Civil No. B143705

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION THREE

SUMMIT INDUSTRIES OF NEVADA, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs, Cross-Defendants and Respondents,

v.

LOS ANGELES COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BANK,

Defendant, Cross-Complainant and Appellant.

---

Appeal from the Los Angeles County Superior Court  
Honorable William J. Birney, Judge  
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. VC027696

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

CALDWELL, LESLIE, NEWCOMBE  
& PETTIT

David Pettit (SBN 67128)  
Mary Newcombe (SBN 118875)  
1000 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 600  
Los Angeles, California 90017-5624  
(213) 629-9040

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &  
RICHLAND LLP

Robin Meadow (SBN 51126)  
5700 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 375  
Los Angeles, California 90036  
(310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Defendant, Cross-Complainant and Appellant  
LOS ANGELES COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BANK

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. SUMMIT FAILS TO DEMONSTRATE THAT LACDB BREACHED ANY CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATION.	4
A. Contrary To Summit’s Claim, The Correct Issue For Determination Is Whether LACDB Breached Any Express Or Implied Contractual Duty.	4
1. Excuse of performance requires a breach of the promisee’s express or implied contractual obligations.	4
2. <i>Price v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , not <i>System Investment Corp. v. Union Bank</i> , provides the correct guidance for evaluating lender-borrower contractual obligations.	7
B. LACDB Did Not Breach Any Implied Or Express Obligations In Connection With The Initial Funding Of The Loan Or The Amendment Of The Loan Agreement.	11
1. LACDB breached no obligation in failing to conduct a UCC search (Summit’s items 1 and 3).	11
a. The loan documents negated any duty to conduct a UCC search.	12
b. The Commercial Code provisions concerning assigned security interests negate any duty to conduct a UCC search.	13
c. There was no non-contractual duty requiring LACDB to conduct a UCC search.	14
d. Summit fails to acknowledge the likely result of discovering Capital Funding’s claim—Summit’s immediate bankruptcy.	16

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	<b>Page</b>
3. The Pine Cobble Settlement Agreement did not involve the breach of any obligation by LACDB (Summit's items 4 and 5).	18
C. LACDB Did Not Breach Any Express Or Implied Obligation After Summit Became Delinquent.	21
1. LACDB's claimed failure to subordinate to a receivables lender provides no support for the judgment (Summit's item 7).	21
a. Neither the Loan Agreement nor the amendment obligated LACDB to subordinate.	22
b. There was no consideration for any agreement to subordinate in May 1998.	23
c. Even if there was an agreement and LACDB breached it, there no evidence of any consequence that would excuse Summit's delinquencies.	24
2. LACDB's motive for accelerating is irrelevant.	26
D. The Judgment Cannot Be Affirmed On The Basis Of The Three Items Not Recited In The Statement Of Decision.	28
1. Affirmance based on Summit's items 2, 6 and 8 would violate Code of Civil Procedure section 634.	28
2. No substantial evidence supports the imposition of liability on the basis of Summit's items 2.6 or 8.	30
a. Item 2: "The failure to demand possession of the negotiable commercial paper."	30
b. Item 6: "Failing to account for, or to collect the invoices [LACDB] ultimately received from Capital."	30

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
c.        Item 8: "Refusing to apply the \$160,000+ that it held in the contingency account."	32
E.        Summit's Damages Cannot Include Any Losses Attributable To The Receiver's Activities.	32
II.        AUSTIN FAILS TO SHOW ANY BASIS FOR THE JUDGMENT IN HIS FAVOR.	34
III.       SUMMIT FAILS TO SHOW THAT THE DAMAGE AWARD WAS SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.	35
IV.       SUMMIT FAILS TO JUSTIFY THE AWARD OF INTEREST.	36
V.        SUMMIT FAILS TO JUSTIFY THE ATTORNEY'S FEE AWARD.	39
CONCLUSION	41
CERTIFICATION	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Applied Equipment Corp. v. Litton Saudi Arabia Ltd.</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 503	27
<i>Ball v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> (1973) 30 Cal.App.3d 624	13
<i>Biakanja v. Irving</i> (1958) 49 Cal.2d 647	14
<i>Blank v. Kirwan</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 311	26
<i>Chesapeake Industries, Inc. v. Togova Enterprises, Inc.</i> (1983) 149 Cal.App.3d 901	37, 38
<i>Connor v. Great Western Sav. &amp; Loan Assn.</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 850	14, 15
<i>Elliano v. Assurance Co. of America</i> (1970) 3 Cal.App.3d 446	19
<i>Exchequer Acceptance Corp. v. Alexander</i> (1969) 271 Cal.App.2d 1	5
<i>Glendale Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Assn. v. Marina View Heights Dev. Co.</i> (1977) 66 Cal.App.3d 101	5
<i>Glendora Community Redevelopment Agency v. Demeter</i> (1984) 155 Cal.App.3d 465	40
<i>Hermosa Beach Stop Oil Coalition v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 534	4
<i>Hunt v. Smythe</i> (1972) 25 Cal.App.3d 807	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases (cont'd)</b>	
<i>In re Marriage of Arceneaux</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1130	28
<i>Maggiora v. Palo Alto Inn, Inc.</i> (1967) 249 Cal.App.2d 706	20
<i>McCue v. Bradbury</i> (1906) 149 Cal. 108	5
<i>Nymark v. Hart Fed. Savings Loan Assn.</i> (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 1089	14, 15, 16
<i>PLCM Group, Inc. v. Drexler</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1084	40
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 15 Cal.App.4th 576	13
<i>Pearson v. McKinney</i> (1911) 160 Cal. 649	5
<i>Pierce v. Lukens</i> (1904) 144 Cal. 397	5
<i>Price v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 465	7
<i>Storek &amp; Storek, Inc. v. Citicorp Real Estate, Inc.</i> (2002) 100 Cal.App.4th 44	27
<i>System Inv. Corp. v. Union Bank</i> (1971) 21 Cal.App.3d 137	9, 10
<i>Taylor v. Sapritch</i> (1940) 38 Cal.App.2d 478	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases (cont'd)</b>	
<i>Universal Sales Corp. v. California Press Mfg. Co.</i> (1942) 20 Cal.2d 751	5
<i>Wisper Corp. v. California Commerce Bank</i> (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 948	38
<i>Youst v. Longo</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 64	25-26
<b>Statutes</b>	
California Rules of Court rule 14	42
Civil Code section 1511	4
Civil Code section 3287	36, 37
Code of Civil Procedure section 564	20
Code of Civil Procedure section 634	8, 26, 28-29
Commercial Code section 9302	13, 14
Commercial Code section 9310	14
Corporations Code section 702	33
